
   
Contract Administration Contacts 

 
Jim Hoagland 

Contract Services Administrator 

(302) 760-2036 

jim.hoagland@state.de.us 

 

Annette Smith 

Administrative Specialist 

(302) 760-2028 

annette.smith@state.de.us 

  

Consultant Control Coordinator’s Office 
 

Anna Short 

Consultant Control Coordinator 

(302) 760-2089 

anna.short@state.de.us 

 

Susan Robinson 

Administrative Specialist 

(302) 760-2034 

susanh.robinson@state.de.us 

 

Wendy Henry  

Administrative Specialist  

(302) 760-2531 

 wendy.henry@state.de.us 

 

Competitively Bid Contracts Coordinator’s Office 
 

Scott Gottfried 

Competitively Bid Contracts Coordinator 

(302) 760-2033 

scott.gottfried@state.de.us 

 

Connie Ivins 

Administrative Specialist 

(302) 760-2027 

connie.ivins@state.de.us 

 
Operations Support Specialists: 

 

Kathy Spanarelli 

(302) 760-2495 

kathy.spanarelli@state.de.us 

 

Karen Martz 

(302) 760-2031 

karen.martz@state.de.us 

  


